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Import of Sufmr

' *393* Shrlnuiii Palchoudhury :
Will the Minister of Food and Agrl-
calmro be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that sugar has been imported £romEa‘«t Gcnnany during th; cirr̂ r vs.ir ; |

(b) if so, fh? quantity imported so far;

(c) how the quality and price of this su ̂compare with the quality and price of sugar produced in Tniia; and

(d) whether any sugar has been imported from Wes: Germany durm? th;
above pcnod ?

The Mlniater of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. P. Jain ); (a) Yes.

(b) 80,533 ton?.

(c) East German ûgar is manufactured from Sugar beet while the sugar in India is produced from sugvcane. Taking into consideration th; colour and.sizp of grain East German sugar is equal to I.S.S.E. 29 grade of Indian sugar. In view of the fact that East German rupar is produced from beet and has comparativclv inferior pack-mg, it sells at n discount of -/12/- to Rs.i/8/-
per maund, as co npared with similar grade of Indian sugar.

(d) No.

Fertilizers

•394. Shri Ram Shankar La! : Will the Minister of F:>od and Agriculture be pleased to state :

 ̂(a) the total quantity of fcrtihzers imported so far under th; Indo-U, S.
Technical Co-operation Agreement;

(b) whether it is a fact that most of thcs? f ttilizers have been given free of cost to the State Governments; and

c) if so, the terms on which the State Governments are required to distribute them to cultivators?

Tha Minister of Food and Agricul-
(Shri A.P. Jam) : (a) 2.39,400 tons

of vanous fertilizers as on 30-6-1955.
Pdrt of it was in transit.

(b) No. Only 6,936 tons were supplied free of cost to States upto the end of March, 1955.

(c) A statement is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha. [5«e Appendix III, nncxure No. 33].

Calcutta Port

•396. Shri B. D. Shaitri : Will the Minister of Transport be pleased to
•tate the progress made as far in the construction of a suction dredger at the Calcutta port?

Tha Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): An order for the construction of a suction dredger for the Port of CalcuttP was placed in June, 1955. The dredger is expected to be delivered in August, 1957.

Machkund Project

*397. Shri Sangaaaa : Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to starred question No. 2672 on the 28th April, 1955 regarding the Machkund Project Soil Erosion Scheme and state the stage at which the matter now stands ?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A.P. Jain): The scheme was fully considered and a Subsidy of Rs.
4,70,100,  and a loan of Rs.  9,40̂200
have since been sanctioned.
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Eastern Shipping Corporation

•404. Shri Ibrahim t Will the Minitter of Transport be pleased to lay a statement on the Table of the House showing:  '

(a) the total number of ships with their respective purchase costs owned Ft present by the Eastern Shipping
Corporation; and

